

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

KEVIN HOULE and HARVEY REESE,

Plaintiffs,

File No. 2:09-cv-10504

v.

Hon. Marianne O. Battani

BARBARA SAMPSON, chair of the Michigan
Parole Board, and the nine board members:
JAMES ATTERBERRY, MIGUEL BERRIOS,
CHARLES BROWN, PAUL CONDINO,
STEPHEN DEBOER, ARTINA HARDMAN,
ANTHONY KING, DAVID KLEINHARDT,
and LAURIN THOMAS, in their official capacities,

Mag. Judge Donald A. Scheer

Defendants.

Legal Aid of Western Michigan
Reentry Law Project
By: Miriam Aukerman (P63165)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
89 Ionia NW
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 774-0672 ext. 114

Michigan Clinical Law Program
By: Kim Thomas (P66643)
Paul Reingold (P27594)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734) 763-4319

American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan
By: Michael Steinberg (P43085)
Kary Moss (P49759)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
60 West Hancock St.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6800 ext. 814

Matt Cronin and Katya Georgieva
Student Attorneys on the Complaint

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues Presented.....iv
Controlling Authority.....iv
Index of Authoritiesv
Statement of Facts.....1
Standard of Review.....1
ARGUMENT2
 I. THE PLAINTIFFS HAVE A STRONG LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS
 ON THE MERITS2
 A. The Challenged Parole Conditions Unconstitutionally Deprive the
 Plaintiffs of Their Fundamental Rights.....2
 1. The Restrictions on Contact with the Plaintiffs’ Own Children Are
 Unconstitutional.....3
 2. The Restrictions on Marriage, Personal Relationships, and
 Contact with Minor Siblings Are Unconstitutional5
 3. The Restrictions on Religious Observance Are Unconstitutional8
 4. The Challenged Parole Conditions Are Not Narrowly Tailored
 to Serve a Compelling Governmental Interest.....9
 5. Because the Challenged Conditions Would be Unconstitutional
 as Applied to Prisoners, They Are Necessarily Unconstitutional as
 Applied to Parolees.....10
 6. The Challenged Parole Conditions Undermine Rather than Support
 Rehabilitation.....12
 B. The Plaintiffs are Entitled to Due Process Before Imposition of
 Parole Conditions that Deprive Them of Their Fundamental Rights13
 C. The Challenged Parole Conditions are Void for Vagueness16
 II. THE PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IF
 PRELIMINARY RELIEF IS NOT GRANTED, AND THE HARM
 TO THE DEFENDANTS WILL BE MINIMAL18
 III. THE ISSUANCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WILL
 NOT HARM OTHERS, BUT RATHER WILL SERVE THE
 PUBLIC INTEREST18

Conclusion	19
Proof of Service	20
Index of Exhibits.....	21

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Can the Parole Board impose parole conditions prohibiting (a) contact with children, (b) marriage or personal relationships, and (c) attendance at church, where the conditions are not directly related to rehabilitation or to the protection of the public?
2. Can the Parole Board impose such parole conditions without considering the plaintiffs' individual circumstances, and without providing notice and an opportunity to be heard?
3. Are such parole conditions void for vagueness?

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

United States Constitution, Amend. I

United States Constitution, Amend. XIV

U.S. v. Ritter, 118 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 1997)

Jordan v. De George, 341 U.S. 223 (1951)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Case Law	Page
<i>Arciniega v. Freeman</i> , 404 U.S. 4 (1971).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Dretke</i> , 395 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	16
<i>Connection Distributing v. Reno</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Covino v. Patrissi</i> , 967 F.2d 73, 77 (2d Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Croft v. Westmoreland County Children and Youth Services</i> , 103 F.3d 1123 (3d Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	12
<i>Dawson v. Alaska</i> , 894 P.2d 672 (Alaska Ct. App. 1995).....	7, 10
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	6
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 221 G. App. 103 (Ct. App. Ga., 1996).....	17
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>G & V Lounge v. Michigan Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	2, 18
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	11
<i>Iowa v. Hall</i> , 2007 Iowa App. LEXIS 939 (Ct. App. Iowa, Sept. 6, 2007) (unpub. op.)	17

<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	16
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	3, 5
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	12
<i>Oregon v. Martin</i> , 282 Ore. 583 (1978).....	7, 15
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	12
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	6
<i>Six Clinics Holding Corp. v. Caf-comp Systems, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	14
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5, 11, 12
<i>U.S. v. Bortels</i> , 962 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>U.S. v. Brandenburg</i> , 157 Fed. Appx. 875 (6th Cir. 2005) (unpub. op.)	6
<i>U.S. v. Carter</i> , 463 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>U.S. v. Davis</i> , 452 F.3d 991 (8th Cir. 2006)	3, 15

<i>U.S. v. Edgin</i> , 92 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>U.S. v. Hughes</i> , 964 F.2d 536 (6th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>U.S. v. Jacques</i> , 321 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Loy</i> , 237 F.3d 251 (3rd Cir. 2001)	4, 9, 12, 16
<i>U.S. v. Modena</i> , 302 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>U.S. v. Myers</i> , 426 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 4, 9, 11, 15
<i>U.S. v. Ritter</i> , 118 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 1997)	1, 2, 8 10, 13
<i>U.S. v. Roberts</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55950 (July 31, 2007 E.D. Pa.).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Schave</i> , 186 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>U.S. v. Voelker</i> , 489 F.3d 139 (3rd Cir. 2006)	4, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Worthington</i> , 145 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1998) (table).....	6
State Regulations	
Mich. Admin Code R. 791.7730(1)	2
Miscellaneous	
Report of the Re-Entry Policy Council: Charting the Safe and Successful Return of Prisoners to the Community	13
Urban Institute, From Prison to Home: The Dimensions and Consequences of Prisoner Reentry, 20 (2001).....	13
Vera Institute of Justice, The Front Line: Building Programs, 1 (Sept. 2004).....	13
